(a)  a gift with a value greater than one

hundred dollars ($100);

(b)  artwork or jewelry, except that a

work of art or a piece of jewelry may be a direct production

expenditure if:  1) it is used in the film production; and 2)

the expenditure is less than two thousand five hundred dollars

($2,500);

(c)  entertainment, amusement or

recreation;

(d)  subcontracted goods or services

provided by a vendor when the subcontractors providing those

goods or services to the vendor are not subject to state

taxation, such as equipment and locations provided by the

[...]

following amounts; provided that direct production expenditures

and postproduction expenditures made [by] for a New Mexico film

partner production shall not be subject to the aggregate amount

of claims provided by this subsection:

(1)  prior to fiscal year 2024, one hundred ten

million dollars ($110,000,000);

(2)  from fiscal year 2024 through fiscal year

2028, the amount provided in Paragraph (1) of this subsection

shall be increased by ten million dollars ($10,000,000) in each

of those fiscal years; and

(3)  for fiscal year 2029 and subsequent fiscal

years, one hundred sixty million dollars ($160,000,000).

C.  If a film production company submits a claim to

the taxation and revenue department for a credit pursuant to

the Film Production Tax Credit Act and the aggregate amount of

claims pursuant to Subsection B of this section has been met

for the fiscal year, the claim shall be placed at the front of

[...]

Mexico and shall be as calculated by the division upon

application for certification pursuant to Subsection A of

Section 7-2F-12 NMSA 1978; provided that the total number shall

not exceed twenty positions:

(a)  five positions if the production's

final New Mexico budget is up to two million seven hundred

fifty thousand dollars ($2,750,000);

(b)  ten positions if the production's

final New Mexico budget is greater than two million seven

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,750,000) and up to seven

million five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000);

(c)  fifteen positions if the

production's final New Mexico budget is greater than seven

million five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000) and up to

eleven million dollars ($11,000,000);

(d)  one position in addition to the

number of positions provided in Subparagraph (c) of this

paragraph for every ten million dollars ($10,000,000) over

eleven million dollars ($11,000,000) of the production's final

New Mexico budget; and

(e)  five positions in addition to the

number of positions provided in Subparagraphs (a) through (d)

of this paragraph for a television pilot episode that has been

ordered to series; provided that the film production company